
REVISED 3/15/2023 

Case Number: BOA-23506 

Hearing Date: 03/28/2023 (Item 
continued to from 03/14/2023) 

Case Report Prepared by: 

Austin Chapman 

Owner and Applicant Information: 

Applicant: Nathalie Cornett   

Property Owner: Griffin Media Center 

Action Requested: Variance to increase the allowed sign area of 48 square feet for a 
dynamic display sign in the Central Business District (CBD) (Section 60.080-E) 

Location Map: Additional Information: 

Present Use: Commercial    

Tract Size: 3.23 acres 

Location: 301 N. Boston Ave. 

Present Zoning: CBD 
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REVISED 3/15/2023 

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 
CASE REPORT 

STR: 9201  Case Number: BOA-23506 
CD: 1

HEARING DATE: 03/28/2023  

APPLICANT: Nathalie Cornett 

ACTION REQUESTED: Variance to increase the allowed sign area of 48 square feet for a dynamic display sign in the 
Central Business District (CBD) (Section 60.080-E) 

LOCATION: 301 N. Boston Ave. ZONED: CBD 

PRESENT USE: Commercial TRACT SIZE: 140864.9 SQ FT 

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: A tract of land that is Lots One (1) thru Seven (7), inclusive, Block Twenty (20), together  with 
the alleyway running Northerly and Southerly in said Block 20 and the South Half of Davenport Street adjacent to 
said Block 20 on  the Northerly  boundary  thereof, and a part of Lot One (1), all of Lot Two (2), and a part of Lot 
Three (3), Block Six (6), together with the alleyway running Northerly and Southerly in said Block 6 lying South of the 
Southerly right of way line of Interstate 244 and the North Half of Davenport Street adjacent to said Block 6 on the 
Southerly boundary thereof, all in the Original Town, now City of Tulsa, Tulsa County,  State  of Oklahoma, according 
to the official plat thereof, said tract of land being described as follows: 

Beginning at the Southwesterly comer of Block 20; thence North 24°24'24" West along the Westerly line of Block 
20 for 300.00 feet to the Northwesterly corner of said Block 20; thence continuing North 24°24'24" West along a 
Northwesterly extension  of said Block 20 for 60.00 feet to the Southwesterly comer of Lot 2, Block 6; thence 
continuing North 24°24'24"  West along the Westerly lines of Lots 2 and 3, Block 6 for  152.90 feet to a point on 
the Southerly  right of way line of Interstate 244; thence North 80°14'59"  East along said Southerly  right of way 
line for 310.09 feet to a point on the Easterly line of Lot 1, Block 6; thence South 24°24'24" East along said 
Easterly line for 74.50 feet to the Southeasterly comer of said Lot 1, Block 6; thence continuing South 24°24'24" 
East along a Southeasterly extension of said Block 6 for 
60.00 feet to the Northeasterly comer of Block 20; thence continuing South 24°24'24"  East  along the Easterly line 
of said Block 20 for 300.00 feet to the Southeasterly comer of said Block 20; thence South 65°36'17" West along 
the Southerly  line of said Block  20 for 300.00  feet to the point of beginning of said tract of land. 

RELEVANT PREVIOUS ACTIONS:  

The following case information was requested by the Board regarding sign cases approved at 200 S. Denver (BOK 
Center:  

BOA-22892; On 07.14.2020 the Board approved a variance to permit additional dynamic display signage on a 
single lot (Sec. 60.080-E). 

BOA-22449; On 06.1218 the Board approved variances to permit additional dynamic display signs on a single lot 
and to increase the allowed display area (Sec. 60.080-E).  

RELATIONSHIP TO THE COMPREHENSIVE PLAN: The Tulsa Comprehensive Plan identifies the subject property as 
part of a “Downtown Neighborhood”   and an “Area of Growth”.  

Downtown Neighborhoods are located outside but are tightly integrated with the Downtown Core.  These 
areas are comprised of university and higher educational campuses and their attendant housing and retail 
districts, former warehousing and manufacturing areas that are evolving into areas where people both live 
and work, and medium- to high-rise mixed-use residential areas. Downtown Neighborhoods are primarily 
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REVISED 3/15/2023 

pedestrian-oriented and are well connected to the Downtown Core via local transit.  They feature parks and 
open space, typically at the neighborhood scale. 

The purpose of Areas of Growth is to direct the allocation of resources and channel growth to where it will be 
beneficial and can best improve access to jobs, housing, and services with fewer and shorter auto trips.  Areas of 
Growth are parts of the city where general agreement exists that development or redevelopment is beneficial. As 
steps are taken to plan for, and, in some cases, develop or redevelop these areas, ensuring that existing residents 
will not be displaced is a high priority.  A major goal is to increase economic activity in the area to benefit existing 
residents and businesses, and where necessary, provide the stimulus to redevelop. 

STATEMENT OF HARDSHIP: Please see exhibit statement provided in packet.  

STAFF ANALYSIS:  The applicant is requesting Variance to increase the allowed sign area of 48 square feet for a 
dynamic display sign in the Central Business District (CBD) (Section 60.080-E):  

Facts staff finds favorable for variance request:  
 None.

Facts Staff find unfavorable for the variance request: 
 The applicant has not provided any evidence that the size of the building placement was not a self-imposed

hardship from the property owner or that the condition is unique among properties located in the Central
Business District, many of which occupy entire city blocks.

 The applicant is requesting to increase the permitted size for a dynamic display sign from 48 square feet to
175 square feet which is more than 3 times the allowed size. Dynamic display signs have unique regulations
apart from other signs and the code sets a hard maximum of 48 square feet.

SAMPLE MOTION: Move to _________ (approve/deny) a Variance to increase the allowed sign area of 48 square 
feet for a dynamic display sign in the Central Business District (CBD) (Section 60.080-E) 

 Finding the hardship(s) to be________________________________.

 Per the Conceptual Plan(s) shown on page(s) ______ of the agenda packet.

 Subject to the following conditions ___________________________.

In granting the Variance the Board finds that the following facts, favorable to the property owner, have been 
established:  
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a. That the physical surroundings, shape, or topographical conditions of the subject property would result in
unnecessary hardships or practical difficulties for the property owner, as distinguished from a mere
inconvenience, if the strict letter of the regulations were carried out;

b. That literal enforcement of the subject zoning code provision is not necessary to achieve the provision’s
intended purpose;

c. That the conditions leading to the need of the requested variance are unique to the subject property and
not applicable, generally, to other property within the same zoning classification;

d. That the alleged practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship was not created or self-imposed by the
current property owner;

e. That the variance to be granted is the minimum variance that will afford relief;

f. That the variance to be granted will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood in which the
subject property is located, nor substantially or permanently impair use or development of adjacent
property; and

g. That the variance to be granted will not cause substantial detriment to the public good or impair the
purposes, spirit, and intent of this zoning code or the comprehensive plan.”
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Subject property  

Immediately South of Subject property from Cameron St.  
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THE MOTION FAILED

On MOTION of RADNEY, the Board voted 2-2-0 (Radney, Shelton, "aye"; Ross, Van
De Wiele "nays"; no "abstentions"; Bond absent) to APPROVE the request for a Special
Exception to allow a manufactured housing unit in an RS-3 District (Section 5.020,
Table 5-2); Special Exception to extend the time limit permanently (Section 40.210),
subject to conceptual plans 1.11,1.12, 1.13, 1.14, 1.15, 1.16 and 1.17 of the agenda
packet and the drawings presented at today's meeting. The approval is subject to the
property having a concrete sidewalk to allow easy passage from the front of the house,
and there is to be a standard concrete driveway. The approval will have a five-year time
limit, July 2025. The Board finds that the requested Special Exception will be in
harmony with the spirit and intent of the Code and will not be injurious to the
neighborhood or otherwise detrimental to the public welfare; for the following propeÍy:

S 112 LT 4 BLK 30, RED FORK, City of Tulsa, Tulsa County, State of Oklahoma

THE MOTION FAILED

22892-Dale Bennett r lLt, c0Pï
Action Requested:
Variance to permit additional dynamic display signage on a single lot (Section
60.080-E). LOCATION: 200 South Denver Avenue West (CD 4)

Presentation:
Dale Bennett, Claude Neon Federal Signs, 1225 North Lansing, Tulsa, OK; stated this
request is for an electronic message board to erected on the northeast corner of the
BOK building. Due to the architecture of the building the entryway does not directly face
Denver and the message board would direct pedestrian traffic to the second-floor
lounges and the private areas.

lnterested Parties:
There were no interested parties present

Comments d Ouestions:
None

Board Action:
On MOTION of ROSS, the Board voted 4-0-0 (Radney, Ross, Shelton, Van De Wiele
"aye"; no "nays"; no "abstentions"; Bond absent) to APPROVE the request for a

Variance to permit additional dynamic display signage on a single lot (Section 60.080-

07n412020-12s4 (7)
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E), subject to conceptual plans 2.13, 2.14 and 2.15 of the agenda packet. The Board

has found the hardship to be the size of the building and the volume of pedestrian

traffic. ln granting the Variance the Board finds that the following facts, favorable to the
property owner, have been established:

a. That the physical surroundings, shape, or topographical conditions of the
subject property would result in unnecessary hardships or practical difficulties for
the property owner, as distinguished from a mere inconvenience, if the strict
letter of the regulations were carried out;
b. That literal enforcement of the subject zoning code provision is not necessary
to achieve the provision's intended purpose;
c. That the conditions leading to the need of the requested variance are unique to
the subject property and not applicable, generally, to other property within the
same zoning classification;
d. That the alleged practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship was not created or
self-imposed by the current property owner;
e. That the variance to be granted is the minimum variance that will afford relief;

f. That the variance to be granted will not alter the essential character of the
neighborhood in which the subject property is located, nor substantially or
permanently impair use or development of adjacent property; and
g. That the variance to be granted will not cause substantial detriment to the
public good or impair the purposes, spirit, and intent of this zoning code or the
comprehensive plan; for the following property:

LT I BLK 1, TULSA REGIONAL CONVENTION AND EVENTS CENTER RESUB PRT

OT TULSA, G¡ty of Tulsa, Tulsa County, State of Oklahoma

22895 - lsrael Sanchez

Action Requested:
Variance to reduce the required 25-foot setback in an RM-1 District (Section 5.030,

Table 5-3). LOGATION: 119 North Wheeling Avenue East (GD 3)

Presentation:
lsrael Sanchez, 119 North Wheeling, Tulsa, OK; stated he started building a deck and

the City came in and stopped the construction.

Mr. Van De Wiele asked Mr. Sanchez how far past the building line the deck will be

Mr. Sanchez stated he did not understand the question.

Mr. Van De Wiele asked Mr- Chapman if he knew how far past the building line the
porch would be. Mr. Chapman stated that it is a 25-foot requirement and the applicant
is reducing that to 9 feet. Mr. Chapman stated that he does not think that any of the
houses in the neighborhood are conforming to the 25 feet.

07n412020-r2s4 (8)
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Gommenû¡ ¡nd Glueglion¡¡
None,

Board Action:
On MOTION of FLANAGAN, the Board voted 4-0-0 (Back, Flanagan, Van De Wiele,

White "aye"; no "nays"; no "ebstentions'; Bond absent) to APPROVE the request for a
Variance to permit the separation of two projecting signs to be less than 30 feet (Section

60.0a0-B); Variance to permít four projecting signs to be installed along South Boulder
Avenue with frontage of 183 feet (Section 60.080-C); Variance to permit a dynamic
display within 20 leet of the driving edge of the road on South Boulder Avenue (Section

60.100-E), subject to conceptual plans 10.11, 10.12, 10.13, 10.14 and 10.15 in the
agenda packet. The Board has found the hardship to be the space between the
building and the street is not sufficient, and the sign is for informational purposes to the
public. The Board finds that the following facts, favorable to the property owner, have
been estabfished:

a. That the physical surroundings, shape, or topographical conditions of the
subject property would result in unnecessary hardships or practical difficulties for
the property owner, as dístinguished from a mere inconvenience, if the strict
letter of the regulatíons were carried out;
b. That literal enforcement of the subject zoning code provision is not necessary
to achíeve the provision's intended purposp;
c. That the conditions leading to the need of the requested variance are unique to
the subject property and not applícable, generally, to other property within the
same zoning classification;
d. That the alleged practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship was not created or
self-imposed by the curent property owner;
e. That the variance to be granted is the minimum variance that will afford relief;
f. That the variance to be granted will not alter the essential character of the
neighborhood in which the subject property is located, nor substantially or
permanently impair use or development of adjacent property; and
g. That the variance to be granted will not cause substantial detriment to the
public good or impair the purposes, spírit, and intent of this zoning code or the
comprehensive plan; for the following property:

LTS 1 E¡ 2 & N5O LT 3 LTS 7 & 8 & N5O LT 6 ALL IN BLK 135 & NzOO VACATED
ALLEY lN BLK 135, TULSA-ORIGINAL TOWN, City of Tulsa, Tulsa County, State of
Oklahoma

222ü8-A{l¡x tlon Cono¡nv- Lorl Worthlnoþn

Acüon Rroucrtrd:
ffitwodynamicdisplaysígnsonthetot(Section60.080-E);
Variance to permit a dynamic display sign within 20 feet of the driving surface of

FILT COPT

06/13/2017-t r85 (l8)
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South Cheyenne Avenue (Section 60.100-E). LOGATIOÍTI: 100 West l"tStreet
South (CD 4, 

)

Presentationi
ffi;-n WerdJ-Max Sign Company, 9520 East 55th Place, Tulsa, OK; stated at the
subject location the Board previously approved an identícal sign on the First Street side.

The sþn that is being disauss€d now ie the eeoond sþn on the lot. The one approved
previously is located on First Street and this single sided sign is facing west on

Cheyenne Avenue.

Ms. Back asked Mr, Ward why a dynamic display is needed for parking. Mr. Ward
stated the display will advertise the parking when there are major events downtown, but
he does not know what is planned to be run on the dynamic display.

lntrre¡trd Perüe¡:
There were no interested parties present.

Commrnir rnd Quodon¡¡
None.

Board Actlon:

-

õñ-l¡Oflõn¡ ot BACK, the Board voted 4-0-0 (Back, Flanagan, Van De Wiele, White
"aye"; no "nays"; no ''abstentions"; Bond absent) to APPR9VE the request for a

Variance to permit two dynamic display signs on the lot (Section 60.080-E); Variance to
permit a dynamic display sign within 20 feet of the driving surface of South Cheyenne
Avenue (Section 60.100-E), subject to conceptual plans 11.10 and 11,11 in the agenda
packet. The Board has found the hardship to be that the building is built all the way to
the property line, The Board finds that the following facts, favorable to the property
owner, have been established:

a. That the physical surroundings, shape, or topographical conditions of the
subject property would result in unnecessary hardships or practicaldifficulties for
the property owner, as distinguished from a merê ínconvenience, if the strict
letter of the regulations were carried out;
b. That literal enforcement of the subject zoning code provision ís not necessary
to achieve the provision's intended purpose;

c, That the conditions leading to the need of the requested variance are unique to
the subject,property and not applicable, generally, to other property within the
same zon ing classification;
d. That the alleged practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship was not created or
self-imposed by the current property owner;
e. That the variance to be granted is the minimum variance that will afford relief;
f. That the variance to be granted will not alter the essential character of the
neighborhood in which the subject property is located, nor substantially or
permanently ímpaír use or development of adjacent property; and

o6n3l20L7-1t85 (¡9)
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g, That the variance to be granted will not cause substantial detriment to the
public good or impair the purposes, spirit, and intent of this zoning code or the

comprehensive plan; for the following property:

PRT LTS I THRU 8 & VAC ALLEY ADJ THERETO BLK 91 BEG NWC BLK 91 TH

NE242 SE230 NE58 SE70 SW300 NW300 POB, TULSA-ORIGINAL TOWN, City of
Tulee, Tulm Gsunty, State-of-Oklahoma

Ms. Miller left the meeting at 2:50 P.M.

2il2t7-A{hr Skm Comoentt - Lod Wortñlnaion

Actlon R¡asett d:
ffirequirementthatnomorethanonedynamicdisp|aybe
perrnitteC on a single CBD zoned lot (Section 60.080-E); Variance to increase the

âllowed dísplay surface area of a dynamic display sign to 49 square feet (Section

60.080-E); Vaihncg to permit a dynamic dlsplay rulthin 20 feet of the driving

surface 
"f 

Mã¡ñ=ñet (dection OO.iOO-e¡. LOCAÍþil: 11 East 1't Street South
(cD 4l

Ms. Miller re-entered the meeting at 2:52 P.M.

Presentatlon:
ffi-A-MaxSignCompany,9520East55thPlace,Tulsa,oK;statedthis
request is the same as the previous request, two dynamic displays on a lot- The permit

for dynamic dispfay on the building on the east elevation on the south end of the

building has þeen applied for and granted. This sign request is for an additional one

square foot on the sign because this is the biggest sign of all the Park Tulsa signs

because of visibility issues.

Mr. Van De Wiele asked Mr. Ward how tall in the air is the sign located. Mr, Ward

stated that it is approximately 40 feet in the air'

lnterested Parties:
ffisted partiespresent,

Commrnt¡ rnd Quetion¡:
None.

Board Action:
On MOTION of FLANAGAN, the Board voted 4-0-0 (Back, Flanagan, Van De Wiele,

White "aye"i no "nays"; no "abstentions"; Bond absent) to APPROVE the request for a

06tr3l20t't-Ú 85 (20)
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